 In order to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of public resources and to
achieve a unity of practice throughout the country, support practices will be revised

Fiscal Framework

53

in line with the principles and principles to be determined for incentive and support
practices and impact assessment studies.

 The effective fight against informality will continue, efforts to eliminate ineffective
tax expenditures will continue and thus the tax base will be expanded.

 By increasing the share of tax revenues in public revenues, public revenue will be
generated from healthy and continuous sources.

 No permanent expenditure will be created in response to temporary resources
created by non-permanent and conjuncture-sensitive revenues.

 SOE prices will be determined in line with the program targets.

In 2024, the ratio of general government revenues to GDP is expected to increase by
1.0 points compared to the previous year and reach 31.2 percent. Compared to the previous
year, it is predicted that tax revenues will increase by 1.2 points, non-tax incomes by 0.2
points, social funds by 0.4 points, while factor incomes will decrease by 0.8 points.

Table 4.8: General Government Revenues and Expenditures - 2
(GDP Ratio, %)

2023 2024 2025 2026
Taxes 17.0 18.2 18.2 18.2
   Direct 5.9 6.1 6.1 6.2
   Indirect 10.7 11.8 11.7 11.6
   Wealth 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
 Non-Tax Revenues 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.6
 Factor Incomes 4.2 3.4 3.5 3.5
 Social Funds 7.6 8.0 7.9 7.8
Total 30.2 31.2 31.1 31.1
   Privatization Revenues 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total Revenues 30.2 31.2 31.1 31.1

Current Expenditures 14.5 14.8 14.4 14.2
  Investment Expenditures 3.1 2.7 2.5 2.5

   Fixed Investment 3.0 2.7 2.5 2.5
   Change in Stocks 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Transfer Expenditures 19.1 19.8 17.3 17.0
   Current Transfers 15.8 17.3 16.6 16.5
   Capital Transfers 3.4 2.5 0.7 0.5

  Stock Revaluation Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total Expenditures 36.7 37.2 34.2 33.7

Borrowing Requirement 6.5 6.0 3.0 2.5
Borrowing Req. Exc. Privatization Revenues 6.5 6.1 3.1 2.6
Primary Expenditures 34.1 34.1 30.8 30.0
Primary Surplus 3.9 2.9 -0.4 -1.2
Programme Defined Primary Surplus -5.0 -3.7 -0.4 0.4

Source: Presidency of Strategy and Budget

Fiscal Framework

54

General government expenditures are expected to increase by 0.6 points to 37.2
percent of GDP in 2024 compared to the previous year. In this period, it is anticipated that
current transfers will increase by 1.5 points, current expenditures will increase by 0.3 points,
and investment expenditures and capital transfers will decrease by 0.4 and 0.9 points,
respectively.

In line with these developments, it is predicted that the general government deficit
compared to GDP will decrease by 0.5 points to 6.0 percent in 2024. General government